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Harvest Operations by Farm

Table 4.1 Area Changes in the YTD

• None of the areas have been totally harvested this quarter.

Project
Planting 

Year

Initial Area (ha) -

End of 1Q 2020

Harvested 

Area (ha)

Current Area (ha) - 

End of 2Q 2020

Paiolandia 1997 297.92 297.92

Paraíso 1997 540.95 540.95

São José da Canastra 1998 0.00 0.00

Paiolandia 1998 93.95 93.95

Bambu 1999 549.07 549.07

Capim Branco 1999 414.47 414.47

Serra das Araras 1999 105.01 105.01

Vale Dourado 1999 48.59 48.59

Bambu 2000 513.83 513.83

Duas Lagoas 2000 1,527.51 1,527.51

Duas Lagoas 2001 1,764.34 1,764.34

São Miguel 2001 97.52 97.52

Barranquinho 2002 970.2 970.2

Cacimba 2002 571.08 571.08

Duas Lagoas 2002 48.41 48.41

São Miguel 2002 5.71 5.71

Santa Maria do Jauru 2002 1,085.18 1,085.18

Barranquinho 2003 12.95 12.95

Cacimba 2003 10.19 10.19

Santa Maria do Jauru 2003 207.87 207.87

Santa Fé 2003 2,562.71 2,562.71

Barranquinho 2004 1,021.00 1,021.00

Terra Santa 2004 1,143.17 1,143.17

Duas Lagoas 2005 207.67 207.67

Duas Lagoas 2006 233.88 233.88

Mutum 2007 539.18 539.18

São José 2007 301.3 301.3

Santa Maria do Jauru II 2008 99.87 99.87

Total 14,973.53 14,973.53



Harvest Yields & Sales Summary
Sales volume (m³) YTD 2020 Actual and Budget

• Overall, 2020 production (34,844 m³) is much lower than

forecasted, mainly due to the Covid-19 pandemic impact on

operations;

• In the 3Q, only wood from Capim Branco (CPB) and a little

volume from Paraíso (PAR) were sold.

• Paiolandia (PAI) final harvests are still being postponed due to

market conditions and lingering issues with the landowners

and that is the reason why we harvested more in CPB.

• The thinning in Cacimba (CMB) and Santa Maria do Jauru

(SMJ) were halted in March and will not restart in 2021 since

there is more urgent thinning to be carried in São José and

Terra Santa farms (disease spread).



Yields - Final Harvests

In Capim Branco (CPB), final harvest started in 2019

and some stands considered to that year are still not

closed, so the actual m³/ha will still increase.

From the original 2020 plan, only CPB and PAR were

harvested so far, due to COVID19 and legal issues with

the landowners of PAI.

CPB and VDO will not be finished during 2020 since one

stand of CPB (stand 004) and the 50 remaining

hectares in VDO got burned in September. No damage

to the wood or the growth of remaining trees was

observed, but due to the bad appearance of the bottom

logs after the fire, TRC decided to not harvest them until

the next wet season, so the blackish bark gets washed

away.

Table: Log sales final harvest, 2020 YTD volume vs Budget FY 

• First table = 2019 budget stands. Total values (volume, area and trees) planned and performed until the third quarter of 2020.

• Second table = 2020 budget stands. Total values (volume, area and trees) planned and performed until the third quarter of 2020.

• Site class, DBH and BA are provided to the budgeted stands.

• 2019 Plan

• 2020 Plan



Yields - Thinning

The thinnings were interrupted at Cacimba (CMB) and Santa

Maria de Jauru (SMJ) in March. For this next quarter, no

thinnings are forecast.

• First table = 2019 budget stands. Total values (volume, area and trees) planned and realized until the third quarter of 2020.

• Second table = 2020 budget stands. Total values (volume, area and trees) planned and realized until the third quarter of 2020.

• Site class, DBH and BA are provided to the budgeted stands.

Table: Log sales thinning, 2020 YTD volume vs Budget FY 

• 2020 Plan

• 2019 Plan



Log Sales Volume YEE

The fire in CPB and VDO and the issue

with PAI landowners caused the need

to anticipate the clear-fell in Duas

Lagoas (the team will start the

operations in mid November).

After FSA won in court the case against

PAR landowner, operations were

resumed and its final harvest should be

finished in the 1Q 2021.



Log Sales & Prices 

FSA sells to TRC at the roadside, based on the most recent 

Consufor price survey from September 2020.

The Indian market has been gradually recovering from the 

Covid-19 lockdown impact and is increasing its volumes, it is 

important to emphasize that the pricing shown in the 

Consufor report for 3Q2020 is reflecting the current market, 

since all trading has reestablished – see the next slide for 

additional information;

Due to the situation of the teak market by the end of June, 

FSA sold to TRC at Consufor Minimum prices, also 

considering the very small volume initially planned. However, 

TRC started paying the price based on curve formula related 

with the girth measure.

Roadside Prices Comparison 2020 YTD

Floresteca S.A (YTD) VS Consufor roadside prices (USD/M³)

Overall average roadside prices is USD 111.69 vs USD 88.71 

budgeted, a favorable variation of USD 22.98. An increased 

proportion of higher quality logs is observed, caused by the 

postponement of worse quality final harvests, such as PAR 

and PAI, and thinning projects (CMB, SMJ and TST). 



Market Update

• In the 3Q2020 Ghana, Ecuador and Panama were the main teak supplier to India (representing 52% of total teak logs imports). The total 

imported teak wood volume in India was 70% lower in the 3Q2020 when compared to the same period of 2019;

• The COVID-19 pandemic led the Indian government to impose a national lockdown in late March, which has been extended to late May

and entered the initial unlocking phase on June 1st. The country has now entered in the Unlocking Phase 5.0, however, there are still 

containment zones with restrictions on interstate and between districts transit;

• Log imports in India are still moving slow and customers are still facing labor constraints. It is unclear how the Indian market will be 

impacted in the medium term by Covid-19 and the lockdowns. We believe that it was already going through a slow growth period prior to 

this crisis, therefore a cautious approach is best suitable. TRC restarted shipping as local sawmills inventories are low but we are 

watchful as a quick oversupply for low quality logs should come back sometime in 2021;

• Sales outside of India have also been impacted since much of the underlying demand is tied to European and US demand for garden 

furniture. Although customers were complaining about orders and some have been paused/cancelled from March to June, in late July, 

some customers resumed contracts and new sales have been happening;



Project Results to Date

The outstanding value is unchanged since the last Quarterly Report.

Harvest Report Amounts Paid and Provisions (in USD): 



Legal and Compliance Update

PARAISO, TERRA SANTA, AND BAMBU IV FARMS - OVERVIEW

The three farms have land use deals (“LUDs”, also “Usufruct  Agreements”) with the same landowner, Mr. Antonio Frigieri Filho and his wife Jacqueline da 

Costa Marques Frigeiri. Under these LUD agreements, they own a specific part of the planted area in each farm. The precise terms and the percentage area 

differ in each agreement. They received some advance payments for the final harvest proceeds under the agreements that shall be deducted from the actual 

final proceeds. It bears stating that the likely amounts to be received by the Landowners for the 3 farms are at present less than the advance payments, or at 

least will largely reduce the net amounts payable to them. 

• Paraiso – As indicated earlier in the report, final harvest began at Paraiso Farm (PAR 1997) in January 2020, but was interrupted by the courts verdict. The 

Local Judge ruled that the usufruct agreement be terminated, with the land reverting to the landowner, however the ruling was silent on the timber on the 

property. The decision did however uphold that the landowner owes FSA for past advances. On September 25 th, the judge of the claim provides a new 

decision that reinstates FSA into Paraiso Farm possession. On October we restarted the final harvest at Paraiso Farm.

• Terra Santa;  Floresteca has already contested the action and has been asking for the thinning to be authorized. The process is concluded for decision. A 

preliminary decision was granted not to cut the trees until the delimitation of Frigieri's area. Recently, Floresteca has obtained a favorable decision to proceed 

with a phytosanitary treatment. The procedure will be accompanied by a technical assistant appointed and approved by the parties.

• Bambu IV; There has been no material update on these, however our legal advisors believe that decision in the case of Paraíso may have some future 

bearing on this outcome. On October, FSA legal advisory informed to the judge of the claim that intends to produce witness and expert evidence.

VTP – We were informed that VTP – The Dutch stakeholder group Vereniging Teak Participaten (VTP) filed a claim on February 27th in city of Cuiabá, State 

of Mato Grosso before the 7th civil court, demanding (among other measures) the indemnification of a minority of holders of certificates of beneficial interests 

– CBI – issued in the Netherlands by ATF and GOOD WOOD. There was a  mandated  freezing real state assets, and any changes in the legal structure all 

the defendants. On April 23rd, 2020, a preliminary favorable decision by Mato Grosso Court lifted the injunction, and the final decision was reached on July 

29th, confirming the favorable decision taken on April 23rd. In the main proceedings, an expert was pointed to verify the quality of the farms, but such decision 

is pending of appeals by both parties. 



Legal and Compliance Update

VTP – On August 11th, the judge of the claim provides a new decision, in short (i) to clarify that judicial analysis shall be done at farms related to foreign 

investors; (ii) to clarify that expert shall not respond to documentation questions (purpose of expert’s job is simply agricu ltural analysis); (iii) to discharge VTP 

of paying expert’s fees in advance; and (iv) to notify the expert if he agrees to be paid by the end of the case. On September 19th , the expert – Mr. Edson 

Mender de Freitas Neto, informs to the judge of the claim that (i) on-site survey in all the farms is mandatory; (ii) the engineers Mrs. Danilo Alonso and João

Lucas Alonso may assist him in the job; (ii) the expert’s fees are BRL 512,589.70 (BRL 300.00 per hour), that may be modified in case of additional services 

requested by the parties or by the judge; and also requests the advanced payment of 50% of the fees, and the remaining shall be paid in the report’s 

presentation.

On October 28th VTP files an appeal before the COURT OF APPEAL, directed to the Superior Court of Justice, against the decision of the FIRST 

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL, to (i) reform the decision and maintain the PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.

LUD claim on PAIOLANDIA FARM:

Overview – Rondon Empreendimentos Imobiliários Ltda (“Rondon”) is the landower of Paiolandia Farm and entered a land use with FSA. Rondon claims for 

the immediate payment of the debt by FSA, related to the timber of Paiolandia Farm.

On October 27th, FSA presents to the judge of the claim the defense1, and the following arguments:

(i) Rondon has no evidence of debt, and the land use agreement does not have the information required by law to justify the claim; (ii) the debt indicated by 

Rondon - approximately BRL 47.592.444,78, does not correspond to the facts; (iii) the sum of all invoices issued for timber in Fazenda Paiolândia is BRL 

2,802,941.10, and according to the land use agreement, the landowner shall receive 20% of this value - BRL 560,588.22; (iv) FSA paid Rondon in advance 

BRL 674,508.56 (updated values); (v) offsetting credits and debits, Rondon owes to FSA BRL 113,920.34; (vi) the power of attorney presented by Rondon is 

invalid, since has not been signed by the rightful Director; and (vii) Rondon has the financial conditions to pay for the court costs, and shall not be discharged.



Outlook on Upcoming Quarters

• The original 2020 Management Plan as it stands is no longer a useful reference. FSA prepared a revised plan for the 

remainder of 2020 and all related financial tables shown in this report are considering this new plan;

• Indian market is recovering from the 2Q lockdown and stocks on ground are facing a historical low, which has 

opened and opportunity window for companies that can get back to production faster, as many traders are of 

business and some producing countries are still on their rainy season;

• Harvest is already at pre-COVID levels given these improvement of market conditions. This conditions are the 

remain positive until the end of the 1Q 2021. After that, it is still unclear how the Indian demand will structurally 

behave after stocks are back to regular levels.

• Legal issues with landowners in Paraíso were sorted and our crew resumed harvesting there. 

• Legal issues brought to FSA and several other third parties by the Dutch association Vereniging Teak Participanten

(VTP) continue to impose substantial legal costs on FSA and liabilities on unrelated third parties;



FSA Summary Financial Information



Summary P&L YTD

• The YTD Operational Result was USD -986 k versus USD -736 k budgeted or an unfavorable variation of USD 249 k. 

• Sales Volume: the main driver was lower harvested volume (30k m3, or 48%) caused by the activities interruption due to COVID-19 and the 

Frigieri lawsuits in Paraiso and Terra Santa (both farms were planned to be harvested in 2020), which resulted in lower sales volume and

harvesting costs.

• Forestry: Overall forestry costs were substantially lower than the budget for YTD due to COVID-19 pandemic. 

• Op. Expenses: overhead over budget mainly due to higher legal expenses detailed in the compliance section;

• Sales (Price/Mix): a better sales mix since there was a higher proportion of logs sales from CPB1999 final harvest.

• To facilitate comparisons, all values in BRL were converted to the USD using the budget fx rate of BRL 3.82/ USD. As the actual fx rate 

increased over the year from 5.19 in 1Q, 5.47 in 2Q and 5.64 in 3Q overall results were positively impacted by this adjustment;

Operational Result vs Budget, Changes against Budget Amounts (USD, ‘000s)



Summary P&L YEE

• The expected Year End Operational Result is USD -650 k versus the USD 1,7 M budgeted, a favorable variance of USD 1,7 M (62%). 

• The positive variation on sales (price/mix) is almost offset by the lower sales volume (30 k m³), as we will have caused by the activities 

interruption due to COVID-19. However, the gradual resumption on 3º quarter contributed to better result in YEE in comparison last report.

• Op. Expenses: overhead over budget mainly due to USD 1,2 M of legal expenses related to the VTP court case (in Op. Expenses)

• Forestry/Property related costs were USD 1,1 M lower than budget mainly due to the halt in activities forced by Covid-19 pandemic and the 

gradual resumption on 3º quarter.

• For the forecast we are using the September 30th fx rate (5,64), favoring final results.

Operational Result vs Budget, Changes against Budget Amounts (USD, ‘000s)

Note: Based on P&L table, slide 24



Cost of Production Summary (YTD)

• Cost of Production (Harvesting) after Standard Cost to Effective were 

20% higher than budgeted. Basically, the measures took during the 

pandemic (forced vacation, suspensions and working-time decrease) helped 

to partially hold the expenses, but payroll and capital costs continued. Only a 

lower level of harvesting was kept in Capim Branco from April to August, due 

to COVID-19 and market restrictions.

• Stump removal was performed in Araras, Cassange, São Judas Tadeu and 

São José da Canastra farms and all the activities were concluded in July. 

FSA is terminating the usufruct’s agreements in these farms. The stump 

removal was canceled in Capim Branco farm since FSA has a commitment 

to sell the farm in 2021 with the stumps on it.

• Standard cost to effective adjustment: is the difference between the actual 

expenditures incurred in the period (effective) to the estimated costs of the 

resources used registered by our operational controls (standard cost). This 

figure was exceptionally higher this year as workers were paid but did not 

work full time.

Harvesting Cost, per activity:

Pessoal 56%

Custo Capital 33%

Manutenção 11%

Standard Cost %



• Overall forestry costs were substantially lower than the budget for 

1S2020.

• Operational support was under budget and should be kept lower in 

the YEE, since is primarily related to harvesting and all harvest 

activities were severely impacted as mentioned in previous 

sections of the report.

• Road maintenance was taken in Cacimba, Santa Maria and 

Paraiso farms. The YEE is expected to be lower than budgeted.

• Weed control was carried out partially in some stands in Capim

Branco, Cacimba, Santa Maria and Paraiso to provide visibility and 

safety for the harvesting teams. It’s is expected to be much lower 

in the YEE.

• Sprout control and pruning are halted until YE. This extreme 

measure was taken during the meetings with the SATT and FSA 

board to steady the company cash flow.

• Firebreaks maintenance and inventory were kept as planned and 

should be within budget.

• Standard Cost: Same as previous slide, but in lower scale.

Silvicultural Operations Summary (YTD)

Forestry Operations YTD



General & Administrative Expenses

• Overall G&A Local costs were 1 M over the 

budget on YTD and 1,3 M on YEE due to higher 

legal expenses and attorney success fees for 

VTP process (see the compliance section); 

• Property management costs were 180 K under 

budget due to lower general expenses (110 k), 

third-party services (37 k) and maintenance (30 

k). These savings are expected to be 

maintened for YEE.

G&A / Overhead Summary YTD

G&A / Overhead Summary YEE



Cash Summary YTD

Actual and Budget Cash Flow

• September closing cash was USD 873 k versus USD 6 k budgeted (USD 867 k variation). 

• FSA hired a bank loan of BRL 6M loan to finance operations in order to reduce pressure on company cash through these times of reduced sales. This 

accounts for most of the variation observed. FSA pay per month USD 79 k.

• The remaining variation was due the difference in the assumption of the Legal Expenses (USD 784 k).

• Operational expenses and Sales were directly affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, with lower activity level resulting in lower expenses and revenues. 

• To facilitate comparisons, all values in BRL were converted to the USD using the budget fx rate of BRL 3.82/ USD. As the actual fx rate increased over 

the year from 5.19 in 1Q to 5.64 in 3Q  overall results were positively impacted by this adjustment.



Cash Summary YEE

YEE and Budget Cash Flow

• Year End Budgeted closing cash is USD (202 k) vs USD 250 k Year End Estimation, a favorable variance of USD 452 k.

• FSA started the gradual activities resumption on 3º quarter, however, this revenues will be rolling cash only in 2021.

• Exchange rates are treated as described in the previous slide

• Compared to the cash position sent in last report, in which the closing balance was USD 395 k the main changes are:

• Legal expenses are considering probable attorney costs and success fee related to the VTP court case(USD 425 k);

• Operational Expenses were lower USD 162 k than last report.

• Gross Revenues figures in June were lower by USD 90 k;



FSA Balance Sheet



Appendix - Financial Tables



Summary - P&L YTD (USD)

Note: In response to our Stakeholders’ requests TRC has updated the reporting basis of the P&L to their formal accounting bas is. Main differences is exclusion of 

non-cash / capitalized items in the accounting figures.



Summary - P&L YEE (USD)

Note: In response to our Stakeholders’ requests TRC has updated the reporting basis of the P&L to their formal accounting bas is. Main differences is exclusion of 

non-cash / capitalized items in the accounting figures.



Cash Summary YEE

YEE and Budget Cash Flow BRL



Obrigado / Thank You!


